

No. 01-131

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY E. GISBRECHT, ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

JO ANNE B. BARNHART, COMMISSIONER
OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM KANTER

FRANK A. ROSENFELD

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Courts should use the lodestar method to determine a reasonable attorney’s fee under the Social Security Act	10
A. The lodestar method best reflects the plain langu- age of Section 406(b)	10
B. The text and legislative history of Section 406(b) demonstrates that Congress did not intend courts to defer to attorney-claimant fee contracts	18
C. The lodestar method produces a more reasonable result than the presumptive 25 percent contingency method	23
D. Using the lodestar method to determine court- related fees is consistent with the methods set by Section 406(a) for determining agency-related fees	26
E. Neither a presumptive 25 percent fee award nor a risk enhancement of lodestar awards is appro- priate to reflect the contingent nature of the fee awards	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Shalala</i> , 48 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 7, 31
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	12, 14, 30
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brown v. Sullivan</i> , 917 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	11
<i>Burnett v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	9, 14, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cotter v. Bowen</i> , 879 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1989)	6, 17, 21
<i>Coup v. Heckler</i> , 834 F.2d 313 (3d Cir. 1987)	4, 6
<i>Craig v. Secretary, Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 864 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Dawson v. Finch</i> , 425 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	22
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9
<i>Hopkins v. Cohen</i> , 390 U.S. 530 (1968)	3, 4
<i>Hubbard v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	13
<i>Kay v. Apfel</i> , 176 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	6, 11, 21, 31
<i>Lewis v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 707 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>McGuire v. Sullivan</i> , 873 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>McKittrick v. Gardner</i> , 378 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1967)	4, 11, 13, 24
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	15
<i>Ramos Colon v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 850 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 739 (6th Cir. 1989)	7, 15
<i>Starr v. Bowen</i> , 831 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1987)	4, 6, 25
<i>Straw v. Bowen</i> , 866 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 122 S. Ct. 744 (2002)	15
<i>Webb v. Richardson</i> , 472 F.2d 529 (6th Cir. 1972), rev'd on other grounds, 35 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1994)	13, 24
<i>Wells v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1990)	7, 21
<i>Widrig v. Apfel</i> , 140 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1998)	7-8

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of Aug. 10, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379:	
§ 201, 53 Stat. 1362	16
§ 206, 53 Stat. 1372	16
Act of Jan. 2, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 173, 81 Stat.	
877	17
Act of Aug. 5, 1985, Pub. L. 99-80, § 3, 99 Stat. 186.....	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k)	13
Equal Access to Justice Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	3
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 8, 9, 19, 26, 29, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	3
42 U.S.C. 406	25
42 U.S.C. 406(a)	16, 17, 26, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(1)	26, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)	18, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(A)(iii)	27
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	29
42 U.S.C. 406(b) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1)	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1)(A) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) ..	2, 10, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(2)	2, 19
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1382 <i>et seq.</i> (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
42 U.S.C. 1988	14
42 U.S.C. 1988(b) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	8
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.1725(b)	29
Section 404.1725(b)(ii)	27
Section 404.1725(b)(iii)	27
Section 404.1725(b)(iv)	27

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
67 Fed. Reg. 2477 (2002)	27
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6675 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 512-513 (1965)</i>	25
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	19, 24
